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COMMERCIAL
JUICER

IMPORTANT: SAVE THIS!

SUNKIST GROWERS, INC.

10730 Bell Court
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Sunkist, AND DESIGN ARE TRADEMARKS OF
SUNKIST GROWERS, INC.
VALENCIA, CALIFORNIA 91355-1092, U.S.A. ©2017

REGISTERED WARRANTY
Keep your box and all packing materials.

Sunkist Growers, Inc. warrants this juicer to be free from defects of workmanship and material under normal installation, use and
service. The juicer is required to be operated solely on the electric current indicated on the nameplate, Damage or malfunction
caused by use on other electrical current is excluded from this warranly. This warranty is limited to repair or replacement of
original parts, which in the opinion of Sunkist Growers, Inc., are defactive in workmanship or material,

Should your juicer require repair within two (2) years from date of purchase, Sunkist Growers, Inc. will, upon receipt of proof of
purchase and the machine, shipped prepaid, repair or replace the juicer at no charge and return the unit to a U.S. destination at
our expense. The completed warranty card must be returned to Sunkist within 15 days of purchase to qualify for warranty repairs.
This warranty does not cover breakage or damage of any part caused by misuse or in shipment to Sunkist. If autside of the United
States, please contact your sales representative for repair information.

This warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied, in fact or by law, and no person is autharized to assume on Sunkist’s
behalf any other liability in connection with the sale of this machine. Sunkist shall not be responsible for any lost profits,
consequential, incidental, indirect, special or punitive damages.

Prior to returning your juicer, please call 300 383-7141 to obtain a warranty return authorization number.

SunKist Postage

10730 BELL COURT Post Office will
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 ot deliver
without proper
postage.

FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT SALES
SUNKIST GROWERS INC

10730 Bell Court

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Operate the juicer only on the electric current indicated on the nameplate.

Before turning on the switch, be sure the strainer and extracting bulb are
securely in place. By pressing down firmly on the strainer, it is properly seated
on the tapered shaft when it can only be removed by aid of the strainer tool.

® Always empty strainer when it is % full or less.

Do not put juice in galvanized, wood, brass or bronze containers.

CLEANING THE JUICER

Power cord or motor should not come in direct contact with liquid.

@ After each use, unplug the juicer, remave and thoroughly wash and
dry the spout, dome, strainer and extracting bulb. Wipe away any
juice that may have accumulated in the bowl support with a damp
sponge.

@ To remove the strainer, slide strainer puller completely under
edge of square strainer hub. Turn knob on top of strainer puller
clockwise until strainer loosens. Remove strainer puller, lift off strainer,
and empty contents.

JUICER TIPS

@ Should your juicer overheat and stop operating, let it cool to room temperature
and then press the reset button on the bottom of the machine. Resume juicing.

@ To extend the life of your juicer, it is extremely important that liquid does not enter
between the bowl support and the motor housing. Do not pick up the juicer by the
bowl support. This can cause cracks where liquid can seep into the motor.

@ Motor never needs oiling, bearings are grease sealed.

NOTE:

Failure to comply with any of the preceding instructions may
result in cancellation of the warranty.

IMPORTANT: Return this card within 15 days of purchase to validate proof of
purchase for warranty purposes.

PLEASE PRINT JUICER SERIAL NO.

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP
WHERE PURCHASED

DATE OF PURCHASE

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

@ Opere el exprimidor solamente con la alimentacion eléctrica indicada en la
placa de datos.

® Antes de encender el interruptor, asegurese de que el filtro y el bulbo extractor
estén firmemente colocados en su lugar. Presionando firmemente hacia abajo
sobre el filtro éste se asienta adecuadamente en el eje conico, de donde puede
extraerse solamente con ayuda de la herramienta del filtro.

@ Siempre vacie el filtro cuando esté como méaximo a % de su capacidad.

® No ponga el jugo en recipientes galvanizados, de Madera, de laton ni de
bronce.

LIMPIEZA DEL EXPRIMIDOR

@ El cable de alimentacion ni el motor deben entrar en contacto
directo con liquidos.

® Después de cada uso, desenchufe el exprimidor, retire el canal, el
domo, el filtro y el bulbo extractor, lavelos bien y séquelos.
Limpie cualquier jugo que se pueda haber acumulado en el
soporte del tazon con una esponja himeda.

@ Para quitar el filtro, deslice completamente el extractor del filtro

debajo del borde de centro cuadrado del filtro. Giire la perilla que esta en
la parte superior del extractor del filtro en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj
hasta que el filiro se afloje. Retire el extractor del filtro, levantelo y vacie su
contenido.

CONSEJOS PARA EXPRIMIR

@ Si el exprimidor se sobrecalienta y deja de funcionar, deje que se enfrie hasta la
temperatura ambiente y a continuacion presione el boton de reinicio que esta en
la parte inferior de la maquina. Reanude la extraccion de jugo.

® Para extender la vida util del exprimidor, es extremadamente importante que no
entre liquido entre el soporte del tazon y el alojamiento del motor. No agarre el
exprimidor por el soporte del tazon. Esto puede causar grietas donde el liquido
pueda penetrar en el motor.

@ El motor nunca necesita aceite, los rodamientos son sellados con grasa.

NOTA:

No cumplir con cualquiera de las instrucciones precedentes puede dar como
resultado la cancelacion de la garantia.

GARANTIA REGISTRADA

Conserve la caja y todos los materiales del embalaje.

Sunkist Growers, Inc. g que este axprimidor esti libre de defectos de mano de obra y de materiales bajo instalacion, uso y servicia
normales. Se requiere que el exprimidor se opere sol te con la ali i6n eléctrica indicada en la placa de datos. Los dafios o et
mal funcionamiento causados por el uso en olra corriente elécirica se excluyen de esta garantia. Esta g ia esté limitada a la reparacion

o sustitucion de las piezas originales, las cuales, segin la opinion de Sunkist Growers, Inc., tengan defectos de mano de obra o materiales.

Si el axprimidor requiere de reparacian en un periodo de hasta dos (2) afos & partir de la fecha de la compra, Sunkist Growers, Inc., al
recibir la prueba de compra y la magquina, con el envio prepagad A ituird el exprimidor sin costo y devolveri la unidad a un

P

0

destino en los Estados Unidos, a ey nuestras, La tarjeta de garantia rellena debe devolverse a Sunkist dentro de los 15 dias de
compra para calificar para las reparaci de garaniia. Esta garantin no cubre la rolura ni los dafios de cualquier pieza causados por el
mal uso o por el envio hacia Sunkist. Si eatd fuera de los Estados Unidos, contacte con su representante de ventas para obtener informacion
relacionada con la reparacion,

Esta garantia sustituye todas las garanti p o implicitas, de facto o por ley y ninguna persona esté autorizada a asumir en nombre
de Sunkist ninguna otra respansabilidad relacionada con la venta de esta magquina. Sunkist no seri responsable par ninguna pérdida de
ganancias, ni por dafios resultantes, incidentales, indirectos, especinles ni punitivos.

Antes de devolver su exprimidor, llame al 800 383-7141 para obtener un niimero de autorizacién de devoluclén por garantia.

MODE D’EMPLOI

@ N'utilisez le presse-fruits qu'avec le courant électrique indiqué sur la plaque
signalétique.

® Avant de mettre sous tension, assurez-vous que le filtre et extracteur de pulpe sont
bien en place. Appuyez fermement sur le filtre, ce dernier ne sera considéré bien
fixé sur 'axe conique que lorsqu'il ne peut &tre enlevé qu'a l'aide de l'extracteur de
filtre.

@ Videz toujours le filtre lorsqu'il est plein aux trois quarts.

® Ne mettez pas le jus dans des récipients galvanisés, en bois, en laiton ou en bronze.

NETTOYAGE DU PRESSE-FRUITS

@ Le cordon d'alimentation ou le moteur ne doivent pas entrer en contact
direct avec le liquide.

@ Aprés chaque utilisation, débranchez le presse-fruits, enlevez et lavez
puis sécher le bec verseur, le couvercle, le filtre et I'extracteur de
pulpe. Essuyez tout le jus résiduel qui s'est accumulé dans le support
du bol a I'aide d'une éponge humide.

@ Pour retirer le filtre, faites glisser 'extracteur de filtre complétement

sous le filtre. Tournez le bouton en haut de I'extracteur de filtre dans
le sens horaire jusqu'a ce que le filtre se desserre. Retirez I'extracteur de filtre
puis le filtre en le vidant,

CONSEILS SUR LE PRESSE-FRUITS

@ Si votre presse-fruit s'arréte suite a une surchauffe, laissez-le refroidir & température
ambiante, puis appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation situé en bas de la machine.
Reprenez I'extraction de jus.

@ Pour prolonger la durée de vie de volre presse-fruits, il est extrémement important
que le liquide n'entre pas en contact avec le moteur. Ne soulevez pas le presse-fruits
par le bol. Cela peut causer des fissures par lesquelles le liquide peut s'infiltrer dans
le moteur.

@ Le moteur ne nécessite aucune lubrification, les roulements sont graissés a vie.

Remarque :

Le non respect des instructions précédentes peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie.

GARANTIE ENREGISTREE,

Conservez le carton et tous les matériaux d'emballage.

Sunkiet Growers, Inc. garanlit que ce presse-fruits est exempt de tout vice da fabrication et de matériaux s'il estinslallé, ulilisé et entretenu
de fagon normale. N'utilisez le prasse-fruits qu'avec le courant électrque indiqué sur la plaque signalétique. Les dommages et
dysfonctionnements causés par 'utilisation d'autres courants élactrigues nesant pas couverts par cette garantie. Cefle garantie est limitée
& la réparation ou au I t des piéces d'origine qui s'avérent défec selon Sunkist G 5, Inc.

Sivotre presse-fruits nécessile des réparations au cours de deux (2) ans & compler de la date d'achat, Sunkist Growers, Ine., sur réceplion
d'une preuve d'achat et de Is machine expédiée prépayée, répare ou remplce la presse-fruits et reloume l'appareil sans frais. Pour pouvoir
bénéficier de raparations sous garantie, la carte de garantie diment remplie dsit &tra retournée & Sunkist dans les 15 jours suivant I'achat,
Calle garantie ne couvre pes toute piéce cassés au cours de I'expédition & Sunkist ou les dommages causés par un mauvais usage. Si
vous éles & lexérieur des Etats-Unis, conlactez volre repra t des venles pour obtenir des infl ions sur la réparali

+

La présente garantie fient fieu de toute aulre garaniie expresse ou tacite etaucune personne n'est autorisée & assumer au nom de Sunkist
toule autre responsabilite en rapport avec la vente de cette machine. Sunkist ne peut pas &ire tenue responssble de loute perle de profits,
1 0 gculifs, ires, indirects el spéciaux ou punitifs.

Avant de retourner votre presse-fruits, vous devez appeler le 800 383-7141 et obtenir un numéro d'autorisation de retour
pour réparation sous garantie.



